
Class ic  Chevy Wor ld • 1 .800 .456 .19572

with built in bevel washers. Attaches front and rear of front side rail
weatherstripping to front side rail. No paint (see photo #5).
C. Six total #10 nuts, six star washers, six #10 countersunk Phillips
machine screws; three each per side. Attaches front bow scissor
assembly to front side rail. Paint (see photo #6).
D. Ten total #8 countersunk Phillips machine screws with built-in
bevel washers, five each per side. Attaches convertible top pad to
center bow. No paint (see photos #7 and #8).
E. Four total 1/4 " x 20" x 3/4" Phillips countersunk machine screws
with built-in star washers; two per side. Attaches front side rail
scissor assembly to front bow. No paint. Four total rubber cushions
with holes; two per side. Cushion/spacer between front side rail
scissor assembly and front bow. No paint (see photo #9).

Convertible Top Assembly, 1962-1964 by Joe Whitaker

This article will show you the step by step hardware installation for
assembling all 1962-1964 full size Chevrolet convertible top frames.
Very often, if a top is removed and disassembled for restoration, the
original hardware may be lost or broken. You may also decide to
replace the worn bushings and hardware on an already assembled
top. As you know, the hardware is very unique and cannot be
replaced with “hardware store” fasteners. Our kit, #539003, includes
all hardware and bushings needed to reassemble your top properly.
Photo #1 shows the kit, bagged in 18 individual bags marked A thru
R. Each step in the article will correspond with the appropriate bag
for ease of installation. You will also notice that some hardware will
be labeled “paint” or “no-paint.” “Paint” means the hardware was
installed in the top assembly at the factory before the top assembly
was painted, so the hardware is painted also. “No-paint” means the
hardware was installed after the top assembly was painted, so that
hardware remains unpainted. 
Photo #2 shows our original top assembly before disassembly. Each
major section is labeled so you may refer to the appropriate area for
each step during assembly. Good luck!
A. Four total, 5/16" machine bolts with built in washers, two per side.
Attaches the header bow to the front side rail assembly. No paint
(see photo #3).
B. Six total flat washers, six star washers, six #10 nuts; three each
per side. Attaches front side rail weatherstripping to front side rail.
No paint (see photo #4). Four total small Phillips head trim screws

Time
Frame:
3 hrs.

Tools Needed:

Parts We Talk About:

Part # Description Member Price
539003 1962-64 Convertible top hardware kit $144.95

Photo #1

Photo #3

TechHelp

• #2 Phillips screwdriver
• #3 Phillips screwdriver
• Assorted wrenches

Header bow

Front side rail
Front bow

Center bow

Rear bowCenter side rail

Rear side rail

▲

▼

▼
▼

▼

▼

▼

Photo #4Photo #2



3www.c lass icchevy.com • August  2001

Convertible Top Assembly, 1962-1964

Photo #6

Photo #5

Photo #7 Photo #8

F. Two total 3/8" x 1" long slot head shouldered machine bolts, two
bronze bushings, two star washers, two 3/8" nuts; one each per side.
Attaches front side rail to center side rail at pivot. Bolt is installed
from inside, thru bushing, with star washer and nut to outside of
pivot. Paint (see photo #10). Two 5/16" thread square head adjuster
studs, one per side. Adjuster stud installs in front side rail pivot
assembly. Paint (see photo #11).
G. Six total 1/8" pan head Phillips sheet metal screws; three each per
side. Attaches top cable brackets to front side rail (2 screws) (see
photo #12) and rear side rail (1 screw) (see photo #13). No paint.
H. Ten total #10 special washer-nuts; five per side. Attaches center
side rail weatherstripping to center side rail (two nuts) and rear side
rail weatherstripping to rear side rail (three nuts). No paint (see
photo #14). Two total Phillips trim screws with bevel washers; one
per side. Attaches center side rail weatherstripping to center side rail
at front. No paint (see photo #15).
I. Two total square rubber pads; one per side. Cushion/seal between
rear side rail and center side rail at forward edge of rear side rail in
pocket. No paint (see photo #16). Two total Phillips trim screws with
bevel washers; one per side. Attaches rear side rail weatherstripping
to rear side rail and traps rubber cushion/seal. No paint (see photo #17).
J. Two total shouldered slot head 3/8" machine bolts, two shouldered
nylon bushings, two wave washers, two flat washers, two self-
locking 3/8" nuts; one each per side. Attaches rear bow to rear side
rail assembly. Bolt, bushing and wave washer installs thru side rail
and then into rear bow. Flat washer and nut attaches from outside of
rear bow. No paint (see photo #18).
K. Two total shouldered slot head 3/8" machine bolts, two wave
washers, two thick nylon washers, two shouldered nylon bushings,
two star washers, two 3/8" nuts; one each per side. Attaches rear side
rail to center side rail pivot. Bolt and wave washer installs from
inside into rear side rail, thru thick washer and shouldered bushing
(the shouldered bushing presses into the thick washer, then is
installed between the rear and center side rails at pivot hole with
shoulder fitting into rear side rail hole) and into the center side rail
pivot hole. The star washer and nut attach from outside the center
rail. Paint (see photo #19).
L. Two total shouldered slot head 3/8" machine bolts, two wave
washers, two shouldered nylon bushings, two star washers, two 3/8"
nuts; one each per side. Attaches rear side rail to center side rail
scissor assembly near center bow. Bolt installs from inside of scissor
assembly, thru shouldered bushing and wave washer (wave washer
fits onto shoulder of bushing which fits between scissor hole and

Photo #9 Photo #10



4 Class ic  Chevy Wor ld • 1 .800 .456 .1957

Photo #15

Photo #13

Photo #16Photo #11 Photo #12

Photo #17 Photo #18

rear side rail with shoulder fitting into scissor) and into rear side rail
hole. Star washer and nut attaches to bolt from outside of rear side
rail. Paint (see photo #20).
M. Two total shouldered hex/pan head 3/8" fine thread machine bolts,
four shouldered nylon bushings, four wave washers, two self locking
3/8" nuts; one each of bolts and nuts per side, two each of bushings
and wave washers per side. Attaches top of rear hydraulic piston
shaft to rear side rail. The wave washers are installed on the
bushings, which in turn are installed in each side of piston shaft
eyelet. Bolt is installed from inside rear side rail thru piston eyelet
and thru outer ears of rear side rail. Lock nut is installed from
outside of rear side rail. No paint (see photo #21).
N. Two total shouldered hex/pan head 3/8" fine thread machine bolts,
two large nylon bushings, two wave washers, two self-locking 3/8"
nuts; one each per side. Attaches rear side rail assembly to body top
pivot bracket in quarter area. Bolt passes thru from inside access
hole, into rear side rail inner flange and into nylon bushing/wave
washer assembly. Wave washer is installed on shoulder of nylon
bushing, bushing fits into top pivot bracket from outside. Bolt passes
thru rear side rail outer flange, locknut attaches to bolt from outside
of flange. No paint (see photo #22).
O. Four total 3/8" carriage bolts, four flat washers, four star washers,
four 3/8" hex nuts; two each per side. Attaches rear top adjuster
scissor plate to body in quarter area. Two bolts per side install thru
body inner from outside and into adjuster plate. One flat washer, star
washer and nut per bolt. No paint (see photo #23).
P. Four total 3/8" x 20 Phillips machine screws, four flat washers; two
each per side. Attaches center bow to rear side rail two places per
side. Screw passes thru flat washer, thru rear side rail, and into bow

Photo #14

Convertible Top Assembly, 1962-1964  



5www.c lass icchevy.com • August  2001

Photo #21

Photo #20 Photo #23

Photo #19

Photo #22 Photo #26

Photo #24 Photo #25

at tip of bow and several inches up on bow. No paint (see photo #24).
Q. Four total special shouldered tip hex head machine bolts, four
shouldered nylon bushings; two each per side. Attaches hydraulic
piston to body bracket. Bushings press into each side of piston, bolts
thread into bracket then tips engage piston bushings. No paint
(see photo #25).
R. Six total hex head 3/8" machine bolts with built-in flat washer;
three each per side. Attaches top pivot bracket to body in rear quarter
area. Bolts pass thru body adjuster holes into bracket. No paint 
(see photo #26).
Good luck! 

Convertible Top Assembly, 1962-1964  



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Remove
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 100
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /NLD <>
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (RRD Job Options)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 12.024000
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


